

Dan M. Berkovitz
General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus
Deputy General Counsel

Robert B. Wasserman
Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk

Martin B. White
Assistant General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz
Assistant General Counsel

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
Three Lafayette Plaza
1155 21st Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20581
(202) 418-5000
jmarcus@cftc.gov
rwasserman@cftc.gov
mwhite@cftc.gov
rschwartz@cftc.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global, Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-06014-KBF

**BRIEF OF THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO CONFIRM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW 6
DISCUSSION..... 9
 I. The Trustee’s Interpretation of Rule 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E) Is Correct..... 9
 II. Rule 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E) Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Contrary to the CEA. 11
 a. The Rule Is Rationally Based on Relevant Factors. 11
 b. The Rule Is Consistent with the CEA. 12
 III. State Law Does Not Prevent the Application of Part 190. 21
 a. There Is No Preemption Question Because ConocoPhillips
 Agreed to Abide by the Part 190 Rules. 21
 b. Rule 190.08 Preempts State Law to the Extent of Any Conflict. 22
 IV. The Trustee’s Calculation Does Not Depend on the Letter’s Expiration Date..... 24
CONCLUSION..... 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2 Tudor City Place Assocs. v. 2 Tudor City Tenants Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 1247 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	8, 11, 24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Cohn v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Comm’r v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984).....	15
<i>Consarc Corp. v. Iraqi Ministry</i> , 27 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Feimei Li v. Renaud</i> , 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7, 14
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	23
<i>First Commercial Bank v. Gotham Originals, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 287 (1985).....	25
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 20
<i>Harmelin v. Man Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 06-1944, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73851 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2007).....	21
<i>In re SI Restructuring, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Iowa, Chi. & R.R. Corp. v. Wash. County</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14, 20
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>KMW Int’l v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N. A.</i> , 606 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2, 22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18
<i>Lumber Liquidators, Inc. v. Stone Mt. Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-573, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59388 (E.D. Va. July 10, 2009).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	9, 19
<i>McDaniel v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Mei Fun Wong v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 11
<i>Motrade v. Rizkozaan, Inc.</i> , 95 Civ. 6545, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10397 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 1999).....	10
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	7
<i>New Jersey Bank, N.A. v. Bradford Sec. Operations, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Skandalis v. Rowe</i> , 14 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Solimino v. Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 901 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Stuber v. Hill</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Kan. 2001).....	2, 22
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	8
<i>Twp. of Spring v. Std. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-5518, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59241 (E.D. Pa. June 1, 2011).....	9
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	8, 11

Union Carbide Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, _ F.3d_, No. 11-2552,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 18876 (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2012) 8, 24
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 8
United States v. Wilson, 503 U.S. 329 (1992) 18
Vencor, Inc. v. Webb, 33 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 21
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 23, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 4
 7 U.S.C. § 1a..... 15, 16
 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A) passim
 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(C)(i)(I)..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(H) 16
 7 U.S.C. § 5(a) 2
 7 U.S.C. § 5(b) 13
 7 U.S.C. § 5-103(c)..... 22
 7 U.S.C. § 6a..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 6d(a)(2)..... 19
 7 U.S.C. § 6f 15
 7 U.S.C. § 6k..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 6m..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 6p..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 6r 16
 7 U.S.C. § 6s 16
 7 U.S.C. § 7a-1(c)(1)..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 12a..... 3, 13
 7 U.S.C. § 12a..... 2, 18
 7 U.S.C. § 13b..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 18..... 15
 7 U.S.C. § 24(a) 3, 13
 7 U.S.C. § 27a..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 761(10) 3
 11 U.S.C. § 766(h) 3, 10, 24
 Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention & Consumer Protection Act of 2005,
 P.L. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (April 20, 2005) 18
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act,
 P.L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)..... 17, 18
 Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106–102, 113 Stat. 1338 (Nov. 12, 1999)..... 19
 UCC § 1-102(a)..... 22
 UCC § 1-103(b) 22
 UCC § 5-114, cmt. 1 12

Federal Regulations and Register Release

17 C.F.R. §§ 1.25-1.28..... 14
 17 C.F.R. § 39.13(g)(10)..... 19
 17 C.F.R. § 190.02(f)..... 3, 9
 17 C.F.R. § 190.04(e)(3)..... 10
 17 C.F.R. § 190.05(a)(3)..... 10
 17 C.F.R. § 190.07(b) 10
 17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E)..... passim
Bankruptcy, 46 Fed. Reg. 57535 (proposed Nov. 24, 1981) passim
Bankruptcy, 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983) passim
Business Conduct Standards for Swap Dealers & Major Swap Participants with Counterparties,
 77 Fed. Reg. 9734 (Apr. 17, 2012) 16

Legislative History

146 Cong. Rec. E2181 (Dec. 14, 2000) (Rep. Ewing)..... 18
 146 Cong. Rec. S11855 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Gramm) 16, 17
 146 Cong. Rec. S11918 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Lugar) 14
 H.R. Rep. 93-1383 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894 2, 22, 24
 H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 2
 S. Rep. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... 3

Other Authorities

Ltr. from Chicago Bd. of Trade to J. Stuckey, Secretariat, CFTC (May 14, 1982)..... 4
 Ltr. from E. Schroeder to J. Stuckey (May 15, 1982)..... 5
 Ltr. from FIA to CFTC (May 12, 1982) 4
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)..... 10
